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CLERK OF THE COURT

| Las Vegas, NV 89102

10§ Telephone: (702) 425-5366
| Attorneys for Plaintiff
11 Michelle Flores
1 DISTRICT COURT
13 CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
14] MICHELLE FLORES, an individual
| CaseNo.: 2~ 16-735496-C
151 Plaintiff,
| V. Dept. No.: *%111

LAS VEGAS-CLARK COUNTY LIBRARY
DISTRICT, a political subdivision of the State | VERIFIED COMPLAINT
of Nevada; DOES I-X, inclusive; and ROES
A-Z, inclusive,

Defendants.

Plaintiff Michelle Flores complains and alleges against Defendants as follows:

| SUMMARY OF THE ACTION

1. Defendant Las Vegas Clark County Library District (the “District”) banned
| homemaker and homeschooling mother of three, Plaintiff Michelle Flores (“Michelle”), from
| the District’s libraries after Michelle openly and responsibly carried a firearm in a secure |

holster while visiting the Rainbow Library with her children.
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2. The District does not have the authority to ban Michelle because the District does

;ﬁ not have the authority to make rules relating to the open possession of firearms. Last year,
the Legislature made it clear in Senate Bill 175 (2015) (“SB175”) that the Legislature, alone,
has the sole right to regulate the possession of firearms.

3. Nevertheless, the District insists on enforcing some arbitrary policy regulating the
| open possession of firearms in a conscious and willful disregard of Michelle’s constitutional
| rights and the rights accruing to all Nevada citizens stemming from the broad reforms enacted
in SB175.

| THE PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE

4. All previous paragraphs in this Complaint are specifically incorporated herein as
%- though fully set forth.

5. Michelle is a resident of Clark County and a citizen of the State of Nevada.

6. Michelle is the mother of five-year-old minor R. Flores.

7. Michelle is the mother of three-year-old minor E. Flores.

8. Michelle is the mother of one-year-old minor H. Flores.

9. Michelle homeschools her three minor children and therefore the access to library

o

| facilities is of great importance.

10. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Michelle was not the subject of any court

b

| order prohibiting her possession of a firearm in the State of Nevada.

N

11. At all times relevant to this Complaint, Michelle lawfully owned and possessed a

| .38 caliber revolver.

12. The District is a political subdivision of the State of Nevada.

13. The City of Las Vegas and Clark County formed the District.

w o4

14. The City of Las Vegas and Clark County derived its authority to form the District
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from the District’s enabling statute, NRS ch. 379.

15. The City of Las Vegas and Clark County each appoint five members to the

{ District’s Board.

16. The District operates a facility named the Rainbow Library (the “Rainbow

17. The Rainbow Library is located at 3150 N. Buffalo Drive, Las Vegas, Nevada.
18. The District is, and was at all times relevant hereto, responsible for the
| management of Rainbow Library.

19. Upon information and belief, the District employs the Rainbow Library staff
| responsible for the actions complained of in this Complaint.

20. The District promulgates the Library Rules of Conduct (the “District Rules”).

21. Upon information and belief, a true and correct copy of the District Rules in effect
| as of March 16, 2016, is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.

22. The District Rules do not contain any regulation prohibiting the open carry of
| firearms.

23. On or about March 16, 2016, in reliance upon an arbitrary policy or regulation, the
| District issued a Trespass Notice to Michelle (the “Trespass Notice™).

24. The Trespass Notice prohibits Michelle from entering any District library for a
| period of twelve months.

25. A true and correct copy of the Trespass Notice is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.
26. DOE Defendants I through X, inclusive, and ROE CORPORATIONS A through
| Z, inclusive, are fictitious names for the DOE Defendants and the ROE Defendants,
25 respectively (collectively, the “Unknown Defendants™). Michelle will seek leave to amend

27§ this Complaint and proceedings herein to substitute the true names of such Unknown
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Detendants. Michelle believes that each of the Defendants designated herein as Unknown
Defendants is responsible in some manner for the events herein referred to and negligently,

carelessly, recklessly, or intentionally caused damages proximately thereby to Michelle as

| herein alleged.

' 27. The amount in controversy exceeds $10,000.00.
7 28. Accordingly, jurisdiction and venue is proper in this Court.
sl MARCH 16, 2016 LIBRARY VISIT
9 29. All previous paragraphs in this Complaint are specifically incorporated herein as
10 though fully set forth.
11 30. On or about March 16, 2016, Michelle visited the Rainbow Library with her three
- minor children.
134

31. During this visit Michelle visibly, openly, and obviously carried her .38 caliber
.: revolver in a side holster.
1 6 32. Michelle and her three minor children browsed the book stacks for approximately
17| one hour
18] 33. Michelle checked out some books and proceeded to the Rainbow Library exit.
19) 34. As she was exiting with her books and three minor children, Michelle was stopped
20 between the first and second set of exit doors at Rainbow Library.
21 35. Michelle was stopped by a Rainbow Library security guard.
z 36. The Rainbow Library security guard was soon joined by another Rainbow Library
24 employee.
95 377. Michelle attempted to engage in dialogue with the Rainbow Library security guard
25 and employee regarding the reason for them stopping her.
27 38. The Rainbow Library employee summoned the police.
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39. Police officers responded to the call.

..N i

40. At the instigation of the Rainbow Library security guard and employee, the police

w

| placed Michelle in handcuffs between the first and second set of exit doors to the Rainbow

e

| Library.

L

41. At the instigation of the Rainbow Library security guard and employee, the police

(#]]

| took Michelle’s firearm and holster.

>

42. At the instigation of the Rainbow Library security guard and employee, the police

—_—

w_.

| took five rounds of ammunition from Michelle.

fut
O..

43. The police initially proceeded to call Child Protective Services to take custody of

ot
et

I Michelle’s three minor children.

ot
L

44. At the instigation of the Rainbow Library security guard and employee, the police

=
(48

initiated proceedings to incarcerate Michelle.

=
v ..h-«w-

45. For reasons unknown and after a lengthy colloquy between the police officers,

=
Ut

Michelle was neither arrested nor incarcerated.

o
o

46. After the police released Michelle, the Rainbow Library employee issued the

ot
-J

-t
o m b

| Trespass Notice to Michelle.

s
s

47. All the actions by the police and the Rainbow Library security guard and employee

)
=

i took place in front of Michelle’s three minor children.

)
=

48. The District’s conscious and willful disregard of the legal rights of Michelle

N
N

| resulted in her public humiliation and emotional distress in front of her minor children and

N
W

| the unlawful prohibition of her use of public library facilities.

N
‘hx

FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Violation of SB 175 and Nevada Constitution)

N
— m,apmv»—.w

b
A

49. All previous paragraphs in this Complaint are specifically incorporated herein as

N
~J
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| though fully set forth.

50. Article 1, Section 11(1) of the Nevada Constitution provides, “Every citizen has
the right to keep and bear arms for security and defense, for lawful hunting and recreational
use and for other lawful purposes.”

51. Pursuant to SB175, the Nevada Legislature expressly preempted the entire field of
| firearms regulation, including but not limited to, the definition, the method and place of carry,
the manner of use, and who may possess firearms and where they may be possessed.

52. The Nevada Legislature has the exclusive authority to regulate firearms in Nevada.

53. Nevada law prohibits the District from enacting rules or policies that contradict
Nevada law.

54. The District’s arbitrary rules or policies banning the open carry of firearms in the
| District’s libraries violates Nevada law.

55. The District denied Michelle her constitutional right to bear arms.
56. The District has enacted and enforced arbitrary rules and policies that are

| prohibited by Nevada law and the Nevada Constitution.

57. The District denied Michelle her constitutional right to due process of law under
: Article 1, Section 8(5) of the Nevada Constitution.

58. Michelle was damaged by the District’s actions.
- 59. Michelle suffered actual loss and damages as a result of the District’s unlawful
 actions.
60. Michelle is entitled to damages in an amount equal to three times her actual
| damages.

61. Michelle is entitled to attorney’s fees and costs.
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SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Declaratory Judgment)

62. All previous paragraphs in this Complaint are specifically incorporated herein as

| though fully set forth.

63. The District enacted and enforced arbitrary rules and policies that violate the

Plaintiff’s constitutional rights.

64. The District’s enactment and enforcement of these arbitrary rules and policies

violate Article 1, Section 11(1) and Section 8(5) of the Nevada Constitution.

65. The District’s promulgation and enforcement of these arbitrary rules and policies

| violate Nevada law.,

66. Nevada law preempts the District’s arbitrary rules and policies prohibiting the

open carry of a firearm in a District library, and these arbitrary rules and policies should be

| declared invalid.

67. The District’s arbitrary rules and policies form the basis for the Trespass Notice.
68. Nevada law preempts the Trespass Notice, and it should be declared invalid.

69. Michelle in entitled to a declaratory judgment that the District’s rules and policies

| that prohibit the open possession of firearms in libraries are unconstitutional.

70. Michelle is entitled declaratory judgment that the Trespass Notice is invalid.
71. Michelle is entitled to attorney’s fees and costs.

THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF
(Injunctive Relief)

69. All previous paragraphs in this Complaint are specifically incorporated herein as

| though fully set forth.

70. Michelle has a right to carry firearms pursuant to the Nevada Constitution and
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| Nevada law.

N

71. This right is superior to any rule or regulation by any state or local entity not

w -

| specifically authorized by Nevada law.

41
72. The District had enacted and enforced arbitrary rules and policies that violate the
51
| Michelle’s rights.
6/
. 73. The District’s enforcement of these arbitrary rules and policies violates Nevada
gl law.
9| 74. Nevada law preempts the District’s arbitrary rules and policies prohibiting the
10§ open carry of a firearm in a District library, and they are invalid.
11 75. The District’s arbitrary rules and policies form the basis for the Trespass Notice.
12} : e e 1
76. Nevada law preempts the Trespass Notice, and it is invalid.
13} '
77. Michelle is entitled to a preliminary and permanent injunction to invalidate the
14
| Trespass Notice and to permit her to return to the District’s libraries.
15}
1 'f 78. Michelle is entitled to attorney’s fees and costs.
171 WHEREFORE, Michelle prays for relief as follows:
18] A. For declarative relief;
19 B. For preliminary and permanent injunctive relief:
20-
| C. For general damages;
21 . .
| D. For damages in an amount of three times her actual damages;
22|
E. For reasonable attorney’s fees;

[
[#§)

F. For costs of suit herein; and

N
-

1 /7]

N
U

1 ///

i
o

N
~J

| ///
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G. For such further relief as the Court may deem proper.

e

_ ASHCRAFT

| DATED this 22" day of April, 2016.

LLP

9

BARR

Nevacfé Ba No. 726

AshcraftBarr.com
2300 West Sahara Avenue, Suite 1130

Las Vegas, NV 89102
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barrj

Attorneys for Plaintiff Michelle Flores
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VERIFICATION

Under penalties of perjury, the undersigned declares that he is a Plaintiff named in the
| foregoing Verified Complaint and knows the contents thereof; that the pleading is true of her
| own knowledge, except as to those matters stated on information and belief, and that as to

such matters she believes it to be true.

Date: ichellores T
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It is our intention to provide library visitors with good service in a pleasant atmosphere.
In addition to obeying all applicable federal, state and local laws, each of you can help by
observing the following rules of conduct.

1.

Library patrons shall be engaged in normal activities associated with the use of a
public library. Conduct that disturbs library users or staff, or that hinders others
from using the library or library materials is prohibited.

Damage, destruction or theft of library property is prohibited. Parents are liable for
all acts of minors. (Nevada Revised Statute 379.160)

Firearms are prohibited as outlined in NRS 202.3673.
Use of all types of tobacco is prohibited in the library. (Including e-cigarettes)

Food or beverages are prohibited in the library except for pre-approved events or in
specified areas.

Sleeping is prohibited on library property.

Talking on cell phones or through other electronic devices is prohibited.

Selling or solicitation is prohibited on library property, except to gather signatures
for petitions as outlined in NRS 293.127565 or in accordance with the District’s

meeting room use agreements.

Animals, except service animals, are prohibited on library property.

Adopted by the Las Vegas-Clark County Library District Board of Trustees on February 12, 1991. Revised and
adopted December 10, 1991; October 10, 1996; October 9, 1997; September 9, 2004; May 16, 2006;
April 10, 2008 and January 13, 2011.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Shoes and shirts must be worn in the library.

All children under the age of 10 must be supervised by an adult who assumes
responsibility. Adult patrons must monitor all activities and behavior of their
children on library property. Anyone under the age of 18 who does not follow the
Library Rules of Conduct, has an emergency or is left at closing, will be subject to
staff contacting a caregiver. If a caregiver cannot be contacted, staff will notify the
police.

Patrons are not permitted to bring any large bags or shopping carts into the library.

Any person creating or emanating an odor that can be detected from six feet away
will be asked to leave the library until the situation can be corrected. Before
ejecting any patron who creates such a disturbance, the acting librarian shall
contact by telephone appointed representatives to act in an advisory capacity. If
the representative determines that the person is not making a disturbance, the
patron shall not be ejected. In the event the representative does not arrive within
30 minutes, the patron can be evicted.

Library materials may not be taken into restrooms.

The library is not responsible for personal items that are lost, stolen or damaged on
library property.

The Library District reserves the right to inspect an individual’s personal belongings
to prevent unauthorized removal of library materials and equipment or for the
health and safety of staff and other patrons.

Depending on the seriousness of the infraction, any patron who violates any of these Rules
of Conduct may be trespassed from the Library District for a period of up to one year. Any
patron who is trespassed is prohibited from use of all Las Vegas-Clark County Library
District facilities and services. Trespassed patrons returning to a Las Vegas-Clark County
Library District branch during a period of trespass will be issued a new one-year trespass.

A patron who has been trespassed may have the decision reviewed by appealing via written
request to the Library Director within fourteen (14) days of when the trespass was issued.
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Piease ﬂote that in accordance with NRS 207.200 you have been officially trespassed from
the Las Vegas Clark County Library District on ReR :f
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